Technical Data
PowerFlex 700S Drives with Phase II Control
Product Overview
The PowerFlex® 700S AC drive with Phase II control offers
high performance drive control, advanced programming
features, and built-in diagnostics for handling the most
demanding applications. The PowerFlex 700S with
DriveLogix™ combines the powerful performance and

Product Selection
Frames 1…6 - IP20, NEMA/UL Type 1, (Position d = A)
208/240V AC, Six-Pulse, Three-Phase Drives
380…480V AC, Six-Pulse, Three-Phase Drives
240V AC Input (1)
(1) Catalog number corresponds to output amps in this column. Drive must be programmed to lower voltage to obtain higher currents shown at right.
208V AC input IP20, NEMA/UL Type 1 Frame
SizeOutput Amp Normal
Duty HP
Heavy Duty
HP
Output Amp Normal
Duty kW
Heavy Duty
kWCont. 1 Min. 3 Sec. Cont. 1 Min. 3 Sec. Cat. No., 20D…
4.2 4.8 6.4 1 0.75 4.8 5.6 7 0.75 0.55 20DB4P2A0EYNANANE 1
6.8 9 12 2 1.5 7.8 10.4 13.8 1.5 1.1 20DB6P8A0EYNANANE 1
9.6 10.6 14.4 3 2 11 12.1 17 2.2 1.5 20DB9P6A0EYNANANE 1
15.3 16.8 23 5 3 17.5 19.3 26.3 4.0 3.0 20DB015A0EYNANANE 1
22 24.2 33 7.5 5 25.3 27.8 38 5.5 4.0 20DB022A0EYNANANE 1
28 33 44 10 7.5 32.2 38 50.6 7.5 5.5 20DB028A0EYNANANE 2
42 46.2 63 15 10 48.3 53.1 72.5 11 7.5 20DB042A0EYNANANE 3
52 63 80 20 15 56 64 86 15 11 20DB052A0EYNANANE 3
70 78 105 25 20 78.2 86 117.3 18.5 15 20DB070A0ENNANANE 4
80 105 136 30 25 92 117.3 156.4 22 18.5 20DB080A0ENNANANE 4
104 (80) (2)
(2) These drives have dual current ratings; one for normal duty applications, and one for heavy duty applications (in parenthesis). The drive may be operated at
either rating.
115 (120) 175 (160) 40 30 120 (92) 132 (138) 175 (175) 30 22 20DB104A0ENNANANE 5
130 (104) (2) 143 (156) 175 (175) 50 40 130 (104) 143 (156) 175 (175) 37 30 20DB130A0ENNANANE 5
154 (130) (2) 169 (195) 231 (260) 60 50 177 (150) 195 (225) 266 (300) 45 37 20DB154A0ENNANANE 6
192 (154) (2) 211 (231) 288 (308) 75 60 221 (177) 243 (266) 308 (308) 55 45 20DB192A0ENNANANE 6
260 (205) (2) 286 (305) 390 (410) 100 75 260 (205) 286 (305) 390 (410) 66 55 20DB260A0ENNANANE 6
480V AC Input (1)
(1) Catalog number corresponds to output amps in this column. Drive must be programmed to lower voltage to obtain higher currents shown at right.
380…400V AC input IP20, NEMA/UL Type 1 Frame
SizeOutput Amp Normal
Duty HP
Heavy
Duty HP
Output Amp Normal
Duty kW
Heavy
Duty kWCont. 1 Min. 3 Sec. Cont. 1 Min. 3 Sec. Cat. No., 20D…
2.1 2.4 3.2 1.0 0.75 2.1 2.4 3.2 0.75 0.55 20DD2P1A0EYNANANE 1
3.4 4.5 6 2.0 1.5 3.5 4.5 6 1.5 1.1 20DD3P4A0EYNANANE 1
5 5.5 7.5 3.0 2.0 5 5.5 7.5 2.2 1.5 20DD5P0A0EYNANANE 1
8 8.8 12 5.0 3.0 8.7 9.9 13.2 4.0 2.2 20DD8P0A0EYNANANE 1
11 12.1 16.5 7.5 5.0 11.5 13 17.4 5.5 4.0 20DD011A0EYNANANE 1
14 16.5 22 10 7.5 15.4 17.2 23.1 7.5 5.5 20DD014A0EYNANANE 1
22 24.2 33 15 10 22 24.2 33 11 7.5 20DD022A0EYNANANE 1
27 33 44 20 15 30 33 45 15 11 20DD027A0EYNANANE 2
34 40.5 54 25 20 37 45 60 18.5 15 20DD034A0EYNANANE 2
40 51 68 30 25 43 56 74 22 18.5 20DD040A0EYNANANE 3
52 60 80 40 30 56 64 86 30 22 20DD052A0EYNANANE 3
65 78 104 50 40 72 84 112 37 30 20DD065A0EYNANANE 3
77 (65) (2)
(2) These drives have dual current ratings; one for normal duty applications, and one for heavy duty (in parenthesis). The drive may be operated at either rating.
85 (98) 116 (130) 60 50 85 (72) (3)
(3) 380…400V, 85 A rating is limited to 45°C surrounding air.
94 (108) 128 (144) 45 37 20DD077A0ENNANANE 4
96 (77) (2) 106 (116) 144 (154) 75 60 105 (85) 116 (128) 158 (170) 55 45 20DD096A0ENNANANE 5
125 (96) (2) 138 (144) 163 (168) 100 75 125 (96) 138 (144) 163 (168) 55 45 20DD125A0ENNANANE 5
140 (105) 154 (158) 210 (210) 75 55 20DC140A0ENNANANE (5)
(5) Catalog number corresponds to 380…400V AC input drive only.
5
156 (125) (2) 172 (188) 233 (250) 125 100 170 (140) 187 (210) 255 (280) 90 75 20DD156A0ENNANANE 6
180 (156) (2) 198 (234) 270 (312) 150 125 205 (170) (4)
(4) 380…400V, 205 A rating is limited to 40°C surrounding air.
220 (255) 289 (313) 110 90 20DD180A0ENNANANE 6
248 (180) (2) 273 (270) 372 (360) 200 150 260 (205) 286 (308) 390 (410) 132 110 20DD248A0ENNANANE 6
12 Rockwell Automation Publication 20D-TD002J-EN-P - July 2013
PowerFlex 700S Drives with Phase II Control
600…690V AC, Six-Pulse, Three-Phase Drives
Frame 9 & Up - IP21, NEMA/UL Type 1, (Position d = A)
380…480V AC, Six-Pulse, Three-Phase Drives
600V AC Input (1)(2)
(1) Catalog number corresponds to output amps in this column (except for drive catalog numbers 20DF052 and 20DF062). Drive must be programmed to lower voltage to obtain higher currents shown at right.
(2) CE Certification testing has not been performed on 600V class drives Frames 1…4.
690V AC input (2) IP20, NEMA/UL Type 1 Frame
SizeOutput Amp Normal
Duty HP
Heavy
Duty HP
Output Amp Normal
Duty kW
Heavy
Duty kWCont. 1 Min. 3 Sec. Cont. 1 Min. 3 Sec. Cat. No., 20D…
1.7 2 2.6 1.0 0.75 20DE1P7A0EYNANANE 1
2.7 3.6 4.8 2.0 1.5 20DE2P7A0EYNANANE 1
3.9 4.3 5.9 3.0 2.0 20DE3P9A0EYNANANE 1
6.1 6.7 9.2 5.0 3.0 20DE6P1A0EYNANANE 1
9 9.9 13.5 7.5 5.0 20DE9P0A0EYNANANE 1
11 13.5 18 10 7.5 20DE011A0EYNANANE 1
17 18.7 25.5 15 10 20DE017A0EYNANANE 1
22 25.5 34 20 15 20DE022A0EYNANANE 2
27 33 44 25 20 20DE027A0EYNANANE 2
32 40.5 54 30 25 20DE032A0EYNANANE 3
41 48 64 40 30 20DE041A0EYNANANE 3
52 61.5 82 50 40 20DE052A0EYNANANE 3
62 78 104 60 50 20DE062A0EYNANANE 4
52 (46) 57 (69) 78 (92) 45 37.5 20DF052A0EYNANANE 5
60 (52) 66 (78) 90 (104) 55 45 20DF062A0EYNANANE 5
77 (63) (3)
(3) These drives have dual current ratings; one for normal duty applications, and one for heavy duty applications (in parenthesis). The drive may be operated at either rating.
85 (94) 116 (126) 75 60 82 (60) 90 (90) 120 (123) 75 55 20DE077A0ENNANANE 5
99 (77) (3) 109 (116) 126 (138) 100 75 98 (82) (4)
(4) Rating is limited to 40°C surrounding air.
108 (123) 127 (140) 90 75 20DE099A0ENNANANE 5
125 (99) (3) 138 (149) 188 (198) 125 100 119 (98) 131 (147) 179 (196) 110 90 20DE125A0ENNANANE 6
144 (125) (3) 158 (188) 216 (250) 150 125 142 (119) 156 (179) 213 (238) 132 110 20DE144A0ENNANANE 6
480V AC Input (1)
(1) Catalog number corresponds to output amps in this column. Drive must be programmed to lower voltage to obtain higher currents shown at right.
380…400V AC input IP21, NEMA/UL Type 1 Frame
SizeOutput Amp Normal
Duty HP
Heavy
Duty HP
Output Amp Normal
Duty kW
Heavy
Duty kWCont. 1 Min. 3 Sec. Cont. 1 Min. 3 Sec. Cat. No., 20D…
261 (205) (2) 287 (308) 410 (410) 200 150 261 (205) 287 (308) 410 (410) 132 110 20DD261A0ENNBNANE 9
300 (245) (2) 330 (368) 450 (490) 250 200 300 (245) 330 (368) 450 (490) 160 130 20DD300A0ENNBNANE 9
385 (300) (2) 424 (450) 600 (600) 300 250 385 (300) 424 (450) 600 (600) 200 160 20DD385A0ENNBNANE 10
460 (385) (2) 506 (578) 770 (770) 350 300 460 (385) 506 (578) 770 (770) 250 200 20DD460A0ENNBNANE 10
500 (420) (2) 550 (630) 750 (840) 450 350 500 (420) 550 (630) 750 (840) 250 250 20DD500A0ENNBNANE 10
590 (520) (2) 649 (780) 956 (956) 500 450 590 (520) 649 (780) 956 (956) 315 250 20DD590A0ENNBNANE 11
650 (590) (2) 715 (885) 1062 (1062) 500 500 650 (590) 715 (885) 1062 (1062) 355 315 20DD650A0ENNBNANE 11
730 (650) (2) 803 (975) 1095 (1170) 600 500 730 (650) 803 (975) 1095 (1170) 400 355 20DD730A0ENNBNANE 11
820 (730) (2) 902 (1095) 1230 (1314) 700 600 820 (730) 902 (1095) 1230 (1314) 450 400 20DD820A0ENNBNANE 12
920 (820) (2) 1012 (1230) 1380 (1476) 800 700 920 (820) 1012 (1230) 1380 (1476) 500 450 20DD920A0ENNBNANE 12
1030 (920) (2)(2)
(2) Rating is limited to 35°C surrounding air.
1133 (1370) 1555 (1600) 900 800 1030 (920) 1133 (1370) 1555 (1600) 560 500 20DD1K0A0ENNBNANE 12
1150 (1030) (2) 1265 (1545) 1620 (1620) 1000 900 1150 (1030) 1265 (1545) 1620 (1620) 630 560 20DD1K1A0ENNBNANE 13
1300 (1150) (2) 1430 (1725) 2079 (2079) 1200 1000 1300 (1150) 1430 (1725) 2079 (2079) 710 630 20DD1K3A0ENNBNANE 13
1450 (1200) (2) 1595 (1800) 2175 (2400) 1250 1000 1450 (1200) 1595 (1800) 2175 (2400) 800 710 20DD1K4A0ENNBNANE 13
Rockwell Automation Publication 20D-TD002J-EN-P - July 2013 13
PowerFlex 700S Drives with Phase II Control
600…690V AC, Six-Pulse, Three-Phase Drives
IP20, NEMA/UL Type 1, MCC (Position d = B)
380…480V AC, Six-Pulse, Three-Phase Drives
600V AC Input (1)(2)
(1) Catalog number corresponds to output amps in this column (except for drive catalog numbers 20DF052 and 20DF062). Drive must be programmed to lower voltage to obtain higher currents shown at right.
(2) CE Certification testing has not been performed on 600V class drives Frames 1…4.
690V AC input (2) IP21, NEMA/UL Type 1 Frame
SizeOutput Amp Normal
Duty HP
Heavy
Duty HP
Output Amp Normal
Duty kW
Heavy
Duty kWCont. 1 Min. 3 Sec. Cont. 1 Min. 3 Sec. Cat. No., 20D…
170 (144) (3) 187 (216) 245 (245) 150 150 170 (144) 187 (216) 245 (245) 160 132 20DE170A0ENNBNANE 9
208 (170) (3)(3)
(3) Rating is limited to 35°C surrounding air.
230 (250) 289 (289) 200 150 208 (170) (4) 230 (250) 289 (289) 200 160 20DE208A0ENNBNANE 9
261 (208) (3) 287 (312) 375 (375) 250 200 261 (208) 287 (312) 375 (375) 250 200 20DE261A0ENNBNANE 10
325 (261) (3) 358 (392) 470 (470) 350 250 325 (261) 358 (392) 470 (470) 315 250 20DE325A0ENNBNANE 10
385 (325) (3) 424 (488) 585 (585) 400 350 385 (325) 424 (488) 585 (585) 355 315 20DE385A0ENNBNANE 10
416 (325) (3) 458 (488) 585 (585) 450 350 416 (325) 458 (488) 585 (585) 400 315 20DE416A0ENNBNANE 10
460 (385) (3) 506 (578) 693 (693) 450 400 460 (385) 506 (578) 693 (693) 450 355 20DE460A0ENNBNANE 11
502 (460) (3) 552 (690) 828 (828) 500 450 502 (460) 552 (690) 828 (828) 500 450 20DE502A0ENNBNANE 11
590 (502) (3) 649 (753) 904 (904) 600 500 590 (502) 649 (753) 904 (904) 560 500 20DE590A0ENNBNANE 11
650 (590) (3) 715 (885) 1062 (1062) 700 650 650 (590) 715 (885) 1062 (1062) 630 560 20DE650A0ENNBNANE 12
750 (650) (3) 825 (975) 1170 (1170) 800 700 750 (650) 825 (975) 1170 (1170) 710 630 20DE750A0ENNBNANE 12
820 (750) (3)(4)(4)
(4) 600V class drives at 820 amps (ND) such as 20DF820 & 20DE820 are only capable of producing 95% of starting torque under 10 Hz.
902 (975) 1170 (1170) 900 700 820 (750) 902 (975) 1170 (1170) 800 630 20DE820A0ENNBNANE 12
920 (820) (3) 1012 (1230) 1380 (1410) 1000 900 920 (820) 1012 (1230) 1380 (1410) 900 800 20DE920A0ENNBNANE 13
1030 (920) (3) 1133 (1380) 1545 (1755) 1100 1000 1030 (920) 1133 (1380) 1545 (1755) 1000 900 20DE1K0A0ENNBNANE 13
1180 (1030) (3) 1298 (1463) 1755 (1755) 1300 1100 1180 (1030) 1298 (1463) 1755 (1755) 1100 1000 20DE1K1A0ENNBNANE 13
1500 (1300) (3) 1650 (1950) 2250 (2340) 1600 1400 1500 (1300) 1650 (1950) 2250 (2340) 1500 1300 20DE1K5A0ENNBNANE 14
480V AC Input (1)
(1) Catalog number corresponds to output amps in this column. Drive must be programmed to lower voltage to obtain higher currents shown at right.
380…400V AC input IP20, NEMA/UL Type 1 Frame
SizeOutput Amp Normal
Duty HP
Heavy
Duty HP
Output Amp Normal
Duty kW
Heavy
Duty kWCont. 1 Min. 3 Sec. Cont. 1 Min. 3 Sec. Cat. No., 20D…
385 (300) (2)
(2) These drives have dual current ratings; one for normal duty applications, and one for heavy duty (in parenthesis). The drive may be operated at either rating.
424 (450) 600 (600) 300 250 385 (300) 424 (450) 600 (600) 200 160 20DD385B0ENNBNANE 10
460 (385) (2) 506 (578) 770 (770) 350 300 460 (385) 506 (578) 770 (770) 250 200 20DD460B0ENNBNANE 10
500 (420) (2) 550 (630) 750 (840) 450 350 500 (420) 550 (630) 750 (840) 250 250 20DD500B0ENNBNANE 10
590 (520) (2) 649 (780) 956 (956) 500 450 590 (520) 649 (780 956 (956) 315 250 20DD590B0ENNBNANE 11
650 (590) (2) 715 (885) 1062 (1062) 500 500 650 (590) 715 (885) 1062 (1062) 355 315 20DD650B0ENNBNANE 11
730 (650) (2) 803 (975) 1095 (1170) 600 500 730 (650) 803 (975) 1095 (1170) 400 355 20DD730B0ENNBNANE 11
820 (730) (2) 902 (1095) 1230 (1314) 700 600 820 (730) 902 (1095) 1230 (1314) 450 400 20DD820B0ENNBNANE 12
920 (820) 1012 (1230) 1380 (1476) 800 700 920 (820) 1012 (1230) 1380 (1476) 500 450 20DD920B0ENNBNANE 12
1030 (920) (2)(3)
(3) Rating is limited to 35°C surrounding air.
1133 (1370) 1555 (1600) 900 800 1030 (920) 1133 (1370) 1555 (1600) 560 500 20DD1K0B0ENNBNANE 12
14 Rockwell Automation Publication 20D-TD002J-EN-P - July 2013
PowerFlex 700S Drives with Phase II Control
600…690V AC, Six-Pulse, Three-Phase Drives
DC Input Drives
Note: DC input for Frames 1…4 use the same code as AC input. Refer to the tables below for frames 5 and 6.
325V DC Input Drives
650V DC Input Drives
600…690V AC input IP20, NEMA/UL Type 1 Frame
SizeOutput Amp Normal
Duty HP
Heavy Duty
HPCont.(1)
(1) Catalog number corresponds to output amps in this column.
1 Min. 3 Sec. Cat. No., 20D…
261 (208) (2)
(2) These drives have dual current ratings; one for normal duty applications, and one for heavy duty applications (in parenthesis). The drive may be
operated at either rating.
287 (312) 375 (375) 250 200 20DE261B0ENNBNANE 10
325 (261) (2) 358 (392) 470 (470) 350 250 20DE325B0ENNBNANE 10
385 (325) (2) 424 (488) 585 (585) 400 350 20DE385B0ENNBNANE 10
416 (325) (2) 458 (488) 585 (585) 450 350 20DE416B0ENNBNANE 10
460 (385) (2) 506 (578) 693 (693) 450 400 20DE460B0ENNBNANE 11
502 (460) (2) 552 (690) 828 (828) 500 450 20DE502B0ENNBNANE 11
590 (502) (2) 649 (753) 904 (904) 600 500 20DE590B0ENNBNANE 11
650 (590) (2) 715 (885) 1062 (1062) 700 650 20DE650B0ENNBNANE 12
750 (650) (2) 825 (975) 1170 (1170) 800 700 20DE750B0ENNBNANE 12
820 (750) (2)(3)(4)
(3) Rating is limited to 35°C surrounding air.
(4) 600V class drives at 820 amps (ND) such as 20DF820 & 20DE820 are only capable of producing 95% of
starting torque under 10 Hz.